

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2025.07.31  
11:10:07 +0530

**(SR.NO.15) FIRST APPEAL NO. 1468 OF 2025**

Anita Dipak Patil And Anr. ...Appellants  
Versus  
Union Of India, Through General Manager,  
Western Railways Churchgate, Mumbai ...Respondent

**AND**

**(SR.NO.16) FIRST APPEAL NO. 1471 OF 2025**

Nirmala W/o. Jiyalal Gupta ...Appellant  
Versus  
Union Of India, Through General Manager,  
Central Railway, CSMT, Mumbai ...Respondent

**AND**

**(SR.NO.17) FIRST APPEAL NO. 1473 OF 2025**

Singh Bindumati K. ...Appellant  
Versus  
Union Of India,  
Through General Manager,  
Central Railway, CST, Mumbai ...Respondent

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Vasant More, for Appellants in all FAs.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellants who are Claimants in Railways Tribunal. By the impugned orders, the claims are dismissed,
2. Issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on 10.09.2025. Considering the nature of dispute/claim, notice to indicate that

subject to time constraints, an endeavor will be made to hear and finally dispose of the appeals at the admission stage.

3. Appellants are at liberty to file compilation of the documents which was part of the Tribunal's record.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**